
DREDGING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
WESTERN REGIONAL OFFICE: MUMBAI 
F2-B1, Rainbow Shop &Flat Owner’s Association 

Sector-10, Vashi, Navi Mumbai-400703 
E – MAIL ID: pomumbai@dcil.co.in & girishkumar@dcil.co.in 

 

 

DCI/WRO-M/HR/Disp.of.Scrap (call-2)/2023-24  Date:07.12.2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tender for Disposing of old scraps/ unused / unserviceable items of 
WRO-Mumbai office on ‘as-is-where-is-basis” 

  



DREDGING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
WESTERN REGIONAL OFFICE: MUMBAI 
F2-B1, Rainbow Shop &Flat Owner’s Association 

Sector-10, Vashi, Navi Mumbai-400703 
E – MAIL ID: pomumbai@dcil.co.in & girishkumar@dcil.co.in 

 

 

DCI/WRO-M/HR/Disp.of.Scrap (call-2)/2023-24  Date:07.12.2023 
 
 

SCRAP AUCTION NOTICE 
 
 

01. Dredging Corporation of India Limited, Mumbai invites sealed tenders from interested 
parties / individuals having valid PAN Card and GST registration, for disposal through 
sale of old scraps / unused / unserviceable items of Office at Vashi, Navi Mumbai lying 
at its quarters in Sector 10, Vashi and at JNPT Township on “As is where is” basis.  
 

02. The interested parties may submit their quotation for the items on sale in two cover 
system. Technical bid should contain the signed tender document & the technical bid 
format as per Anenxure-I (Particulars of bidders & Declaration along with signed copy 
of PAN Card & GST). Sealed envelope superscribing “Tender for Disposing of old 
scraps/ unused / unserviceable items of WRO-Mumbai office on ‘as-is-where-is basis’ – 
Technical Bid” and containing inside another sealed envelope superscribed “Price bid” is 
to be submitted at WRO-Mumbai, Vashi office. 
 

03. Complete details of articles/ items to be auctioned and terms & conditions are annexed 
hereto and also placed on notice board at our Vashi (Navi Mumbai) Office. 
 

04. Last date & time for submission of bid: 19.12.2023 by 15:00 Hrs 
 

05. Date & Time of opening of bid : 19.12.2023 at 15:30 Hrs at Vashi office 
 

06. DCIL Bank Account Details:  
 Name of the Company :  M/s. Dredging Corporation of India Limited 
 Name of the Bank :  Canara Bank. 
 Branch Name : DCI Ltd, Branch, H.B Colony Main Road, 

Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam- 530022. 
 Current Account No. : 35833070000014  
 IFSC Code : CNRB0013583 
 GST No. : 37AAACD6021B1ZC 
 
 
 

 
Project Manager 

WRO-Mumbai, DCIL 
  



DREDGING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
WESTERN REGIONAL OFFICE: MUMBAI 
F2-B1, Rainbow Shop &Flat Owner’s Association 

Sector-10, Vashi, Navi Mumbai-400703 
E – MAIL ID: pomumbai@dcil.co.in & girishkumar@dcil.co.in 

 

 

DCI/WRO-M/HR/Disp.of.Scrap (call-2)/2023-24  Date: 07.12.2023 
 
The following scrap/ unused / unserviceable items will be disposed of on “as-is-where-is” basis 
on lumpsum basis” through open tender bidding through sealed bids to be opened in the 
presence of bidders who wish to be present on 19.12.2023 at 15:30 Hrs at our Office premises. 
The terms & conditions and details of items to be auctioned are given below: - 
 

Sl.no. Description Quantity Location  
1 Filing Cabinets 2 Quarter at JNPA Township 
2 Steel Racks 4 Quarter at JNPA Township 
3 Office chairs (small/big) 5 Quarter at JNPA Township 
4 Tables 6 Quarter at JNPA Township 
5 Refrigerator 1 Quarter at JNPA Township 
6 Dell system with monitor 1 Quarter at JNPA Township 
7 Split Acs 3 DCI Vashi Quarter 
8 Office chairs (small/big) 25 DCI Vashi Quarter 
9 Tables 1 DCI Vashi Quarter 
10 Pedestal Fan 1 DCI Vashi Quarter 
11 Ceiling fans 10 DCI Vashi Quarter 
12 Table for canteen 2 DCI Vashi Quarter 
13 Iron Stools 2 DCI Vashi Quarter 
14 HP Scanjet Scanner 2300c 1 DCI Vashi Quarter 

Total 64  
 

Terms and conditions 
1. The bidders can visit the site for inspection of the articles / items that are listed above 

between 10:30 Hrs to 17:00 Hrs, in regard to the conditions, quality, etc. of the articles/ 
items and satisfy themselves before submitting their offer by the date and time specified.  

2. After inspection of items bidder shall quote a price per item or a lumpsum amount which 
he is ready to pay for the scrap items offered for sale in a sealed cover. 

3. Bidders are requested to quote their highest rate for lifting the scrap. The proposal shall 
be submitted in two parts: Technical bid and Financial bid in the proforma enclosed at 
Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. 

4. Bid should be signed by bidder(s) himself/ themselves or a person duly authorized on his 
/ their behalf. 

5. Main Sealed Envelope shall be the Technical Bid and the cover shall be super scribed as 
“Tender for Disposing of old scraps / unused / unserviceable items of WRO-Mumbai 
office on ‘as-is-where-is basis” – Technical Bid”. The Main Sealed Envelope i.e. 
Technical Bid shall contain inside another sealed envelope superscribed “Price bid” 
having duly signed & filled Price Bid format (Annexure-II) in it. 

6. The bids to be dropped in person in the tender box on or before 19.12.2023 till 15:00 
Hrs, kept for the purpose at our Vashi Office during office working hours only. DCI 
shall not responsible for any delay. 

7. Bid forms are not transferable. 
8. All articles/ items will be sold on “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS” & bidder will be deemed 

to have been on the clean understanding that they have satisfied themselves full in regard 
to the conditions, quantity and quality of the articles/ items proposed to be auctioned. 



DREDGING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
WESTERN REGIONAL OFFICE: MUMBAI 
F2-B1, Rainbow Shop &Flat Owner’s Association 

Sector-10, Vashi, Navi Mumbai-400703 
E – MAIL ID: pomumbai@dcil.co.in & girishkumar@dcil.co.in 

 

 

DCI intends to sell all items in total and no part selling of  
9. The items/ articles will be sold in one lot (i.e. total 64 items). The bidders shall quote the 

rate for all the items and as one lot i.e. after totaling the lot wise and item wise list of the 
articles enclosed along with this tender document. 

10. Any tax, if leviable, shall be paid by the successful bidder. Any statutory variations in the 
rate of taxes/duties are to be borne by the Bidder. 

11. The bidder who has quoted highest price (H1) for the entire lot shall be considered as 
successful bidder. 

12. No bid shall be accepted after the due date and time. 
13. The undersigned reserves the right to postpone the date of opening of bid or accept or 

reject any or all the bids without assigning any reason at any stage. 
14. The rate quoted by the Bidder shall be final and no change in the same shall be allowed 

under any circumstances during the currency of the contract. 
15. The successful bidder will have to lift the articles/ items at his own cost, risk and 

arrangement (like handling, lifting, loading, transport, labour, etc) after depositing the full 
amount of payment of the bid within 7 days after getting confirmation from DCI of 
being Highest bidder (H1). 

16. The successful bidder will not be entitled to resell any of the articles/ items while they 
are still lying within the premises of our Office and no delivery would be effected by this 
Office to any person or person(s) other than the bidder whose name/ names are 
mentioned in the order. 

17. The successful bidder would be awarded the work order for removal/lifting the Scrap 
and shall remit the sale amount on accepted rates of the scrap items before taking 
delivery of the same. 

18. The awardees should remove all scrap items at their own cost from DCI Vashi office & 
Quarters at JNPA Township, Uran with a proper Gate Pass during working hours within 
10 days from the date of Order/information.  

19. All statutory payments, like minimum wages prescribed, compensation in case of 
accident or loss, etc., to the workers employed by the bidder for the removal of the items 
shall be borne by the bidder. 

20. The tender is issued subject to the jurisdiction of the local courts at Visakhapatnam only. 
All disputes arising out of the tender notice and resultant sale order shall have the 
jurisdiction of the competent Court at Visakhapatnam only. 

21. Conditional bids are liable to be rejected. 
Project Manager, 

WRO, Mumbai 



DREDGING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
WESTERN REGIONAL OFFICE: MUMBAI 
F2-B1, Rainbow Shop &Flat Owner’s Association 

Sector-10, Vashi, Navi Mumbai-400703 
E – MAIL ID: pomumbai@dcil.co.in & girishkumar@dcil.co.in 

 

 

DCI/WRO-M/HR/Disp.of.Scrap (call-2)/2023-24  Dt:07.12.2023 
 

Annexure-I 
TECHNICAL BID 

 
 

A. Particulars of Bidder 
 
Sl. No. Particulars Details 
1 Name of the company  
2 Name of the Proprietor  
3 Full Address 

 
 
 
 
 

 

4 Contact No.  
5 PAN No.  
6 GST No.  
 
Note: Enclose necessary supporting documents as mentioned in the tender. 
 
 

B. DECLARATION 
I/We have read the Terms & Conditions of the tender and accepted the same. I/We have 
made my/our offer keeping in view all these conditions forming part of the tender enquiry. 
A copy of the Tender Document with each page duly signed (by the signatory signing this 
Declaration and the Price Bid) is enclosed. 
 
 
 

Signature : …………………………………………………… 
 
Name of Authorized Signatory: …………………………………………. 
 
Seal / Stamp: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DREDGING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
WESTERN REGIONAL OFFICE: MUMBAI 
F2-B1, Rainbow Shop &Flat Owner’s Association 

Sector-10, Vashi, Navi Mumbai-400703 
E – MAIL ID: pomumbai@dcil.co.in & girishkumar@dcil.co.in 

 

 

 
DCI/WRO-M/HR/Disp.of.Scrap (call-2)/2023-24 Dt:07.12.2023 
 

Annexure-II 
FINANCIAL BID 

 
Financial or Price Bid of the Bidders: 
 

Sl. No. Name of Scrap/ unused 
item 

Quantity 
(nos.) 

Offered Price 
( inRs.) 

1 Filing Cabinets 2  
2 Steel Racks 4  
3 Office chairs (small/big) 5  
4 Tables 6  
5 Refrigerator 1  
6 Dell system with monitor 1  
7 Split Acs 3  
8 Office chairs (small/big) 25  
9 Tables 1  
10 Pedestal Fan 1  
11 Ceiling fans 10  
12 Table for canteen 2  
13 Iron Stools 2  
14 HP Scanjet Scanner 2300c 1  

Total Price offered for all above items from Sl.No….. 
to ……….. 

Rs. 

Applicable GST, if any Rs. 
Grand Total including GST Rs. 

 
 
 
 
Signature : …………………………………………………… 
 
Name of Authorized Signatory: …………………………………………. 
 
Seal / Stamp: 


